Page 615 TITLE 7—AGRICULTURE §§ 1311 to 1314–1
prior to such date, receive loans and payments on the
1978 crop of the commodity as computed under the Ag-
ricultural Act of 1949 [see Short Title note set out
under section 1421 of this title], as amended by the
Food and Agriculture Act of 1977 [see Short Title of
1977 Amendment note set out under section 1281 of this
title] may elect after September 30, 1978, to receive

28, 1990, 104 Stat. 3515.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section was enacted as part of the Food Security Act
of 1985, and not as part of the Agricultural Adjustment
Act of 1938 which comprises this chapter.
PRIOR PROVISIONS
A prior section 1310a, Pub. L. 97–98, title XI, § 1107,
Dec. 22, 1981, 95 Stat. 1266, provided for a normal supply
of commodities for the 1982 through 1985 crops.
AMENDMENTS
1990—Pub. L. 101–624 substituted ‘‘1995’’ for ‘‘1990’’.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
EFFECTIVE DATE OF 1990 AMENDMENT
Amendment by Pub. L. 101–624 effective beginning
with 1991 crop of an agricultural commodity, with pro-
vision for prior crops, see section 1171 of Pub. L. 101–624,
set out as a note under section 1421 of this title.
PART B—MARKETING QUOTAS
SUBPART I—MARKETING QUOTAS—TOBACCO
§§ 1311 to 1314–1. Repealed. Pub. L. 108–357, title
VI, § 611(a), Oct. 22, 2004, 118 Stat. 1522
Section 1311, act Feb. 16, 1938, ch. 30, title III, § 311, 52
Stat. 45, set forth legislative findings.
Section 1312, acts Feb. 16, 1938, ch. 30, title III, § 312,
52 Stat. 46; Mar. 26, 1938, ch. 54, 52 Stat. 120; Aug. 7, 1939,
ch. 562, 563, 53 Stat. 1261; June 13, 1940, ch. 360, §§ 2, 3, 54
Stat. 392; Nov. 22, 1940, ch. 914, §§ 2, 5, 54 Stat. 1209, 1210;
Feb. 28, 1942, ch. 123, 56 Stat. 121; July 3, 1948, ch. 827,
title II, § 208, 62 Stat. 1257; Aug. 9, 1955, ch. 639, 69 Stat.
557; June 22, 1956, ch. 427, 70 Stat. 330; Pub. L. 99–272,
title I, § 1104(a), Apr. 7, 1986, 100 Stat. 89, related to na-
tional tobacco marketing quotas.
Section 1313, acts Feb. 16, 1938, ch. 30, title III, § 313,
52 Stat. 47; Apr. 7, 1938, ch. 107, § 5, 52 Stat. 202; May 31,
1938, ch. 292, § 2, 52 Stat. 586; Aug. 7, 1939, ch. 564, 53
Stat. 1261; June 13, 1940, ch. 360, § 4, 54 Stat. 392; Feb. 6,
1942, ch. 44, § 1, 56 Stat. 51; Apr. 29, 1943, ch. 80, 57 Stat.
69; Oct. 17, 1951, ch. 511, 65 Stat. 422; Mar. 31, 1955, ch.
21, §§ 3, 4, 69 Stat. 24; Aug. 11, 1955, ch. 789, 69 Stat. 670;
Aug. 11, 1955, ch. 799, 69 Stat. 684; Pub. L. 85–489, § 1,
July 2, 1958, 72 Stat. 291; Feb. 16, 1938, ch. 30, title III,
§ 378(d), as added Pub. L. 85–835, title V, § 501, Aug. 28,
1958, 72 Stat. 995; Pub. L. 89–12, § 2, Apr. 16, 1965, 79 Stat.
72; Pub. L. 90–106, Oct. 12, 1967, 81 Stat. 275, related to
apportionment of national marketing quotas.
Section 1314, acts Feb. 16, 1938, ch. 30, title III, § 314,
52 Stat. 48; Aug. 7, 1939, ch. 565, 53 Stat. 1262; June 13,
1940, ch. 360, § 5, 54 Stat. 393; Feb. 19, 1946, ch. 31, § 2, 60
Stat. 21; June 22, 1954, ch. 339, 68 Stat. 270; Mar. 31, 1955,